	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number:    Ordinance 2015-775
Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Mayor:
Date of Introduction: November 10, 2015
Committee(s) of Reference: F
Date of Analysis: November 13, 2015
Type of Action: Authorization for Agreement First Amendment
Bill Summary: The ordinance approves and authorizes the Mayor and Corporation Secretary to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a First Amendment to the Economic Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Medtronic Xomed, Inc.  (“Company”), to (1) include additional company owned real property into the definition of project parcel; and (2) to increase the 2010 base year assessed value from $15,207,796 to $15,930,972.
Background Information:  The City and the Company have previously entered into an Economic Development Agreement (“EDA”), as authorized by Ordinance 2011-485-E, to support the expansion of the company’s operations in Jacksonville, and providing certain incentives in connection with the project.  The EDA identified the project parcel owned by the company as having an address of 6743 Southpoint Drive North, Jacksonville, Florida 32216.  Due to an oversight at the time of the drafting of the EDA, additional, adjacent real property owned by the company was omitted from the definition of project parcel in the EDA.  The company has requested that the EDA be amended to incorporate the additional real property into the definition of project parcel in the EDA, so that the company may otherwise qualify for the full amount of the Recaptured Enhanced Value grant (“REV Grant”) as authorized by the EDA. Amended EDA increases the 2010 Base Year for calculation of the REV Grant from $15,207,796 to $15,930,972, with no increase to the total amount of the REV Grant previously authorized.
Policy Impact: Office of Economic Development
Fiscal Impact: The amended Economic Development Agreement increases the 2010 Base Year calculation of the REV Grant from $15,207,796 to $15.930,972.
Analyst: Jackson
[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

