Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:
[image: image1.wmf]2015-775.tif


ORDINANCE 2015-775
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, A FIRST AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND MEDTRONIC XOMED, INC. (“COMPANY”), TO: (1) INCLUDE ADDITIONAL COMPANY OWNED REAL PROPERTY INTO THE DEFINITION OF PROJECT PARCEL; AND (2) TO INCREASE THE 2010 BASE YEAR ASSESSED VALUE FROM $15,207,796 TO $15,930,972; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the City and Company have previously entered into that certain Economic Development Agreement (the “EDA”), as authorized by Ordinance 2011-485-E, to support the expansion of the Company’s operations in Jacksonville, and providing certain incentives in connection with the Project, as further detailed in the EDA; and

WHEREAS, the EDA identified the Project Parcel owned by the Company as having an address of 6743 Southpoint Drive North, Jacksonville, Florida 32216; and 

WHEREAS, due to an oversight at the time of drafting the EDA, additional, adjacent real property owned by Company was omitted from the definition of Project Parcel in the EDA; and 

WHEREAS, the Company has requested the EDA be amended to incorporate the additional real property into the definition of Project Parcel in the EDA, so that the Company may otherwise qualify for the full amount of the Recaptured Enhanced Value grant (“REV Grant”) as authorized by the EDA; and

WHEREAS, the Company is otherwise in full compliance with the terms and conditions of the EDA; now, therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.

First Amendment to Economic Development Agreement approved.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, that certain First Amendment to Economic Development Agreement in substantially the same form attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference (the “Amendment”). The Amendment authorizes additional real property owned by the Company to be included within the definition of Project Parcel in the EDA, and also increases the 2010 Base Year for calculation of the REV Grant from $15,207,796 to $15,930,972, with no increase to the total amount of the REV Grant previously authorized.

Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

/s/ John C. Sawyer, Jr.
___________
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:  John C. Sawyer, Jr. 
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2015\Ord\11.04.15.ORD.Medtronic 1st Am v3.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








PAGE  
2

[image: image2.wmf]2015-775.tif

_1508225128/2015-775.tif
FIRST AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
(this “Agreement”) is made this __ day of , 2015 (the “Effective Date™), between the
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation and a political subdivision of the State of
Florida (the “City”) and MEDTRONIC XOMED, INC., a Delaware corporation (the

“Company™)
RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the City and Company have previously entered into that Economic
Development Agreement (the “EDA”), as authorized by Ordinance 2011-485-E, to support the
expansion of the Company’s operations in the City, and providing certain incentives in
connection with the Project, as further detailed in the EDA; and

WHEREAS, the EDA identified the Project Parcel owned by the Company as having an
address of 6743 Southpoint Drive North, Jacksonville, Florida 32216; and

WHEREAS, due to an oversight at the time of drafting the EDA, the definition of
Project Parcel failed to include reference to adjacent parcels of land owned by the Company and
used in connection with the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Company has completed its construction obligations for the Project as
required by the EDA, however, much of the construction project was performed on a Company
owned parcel of land adjacent to the Project Parcel having an address of 6703 Southpoint Drive
North, Jacksonville, Florida 32216 (the “Adjacent Parcel™); and

WHEREAS, Company has requested the City to amend the EDA in order to incorporate
the Adjacent Parcel into the definition of Project Parcel, so that the Company may be eligible to
receive the full REV Grant as authorized by the EDA, with all other terms and conditions of the
EDA remaining in full force and affect;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledge City and Company
hereby covenant and agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated
herein by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Any capitalized terms used in this Agreement not defined
herein, shall have the meaning as set forth in the EDA.

3. Amendment to Section 1.1 _of the EDA. Section 1.1 of the EDA is hereby
amended to include within the definition of Project Parcel that parcel of land having an address
of 6703 Southpoint Drive North, Jacksonville, Florida 32216, RE # 152850-0150.

4. Amendment to Section 5.3 of EDA. Section 5.3 of the EDA is hereby amended to
increase the assessed value for the 2010 Base Year from $15,207,796 to $15,930,972.

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 2

5. No Madification. Other than as set forth herein, this Agreement does not amend,
modify or otherwise alter the terms of the EDA, all of which remain in full force and effect.

6. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts
(including by facsimile and portable document format (PDF) signatures), each of which may be
executed by any one or more of the parties hereto, but all of which shall constitute one and the
same instrument, and shall be binding and effective when all parties hereto have executed and
delivered at least one counterpart.

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended by this instrument, the provisions, terms
and conditions in said EDA shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREGQYF, this Agreement is executed the day and year above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
By: By:
James R. McCain, Jr. Lenny Curry, Mayor
Corporation Secretary Date:
WITNESS: MEDTRONIC XOMED, INC., a Delaware
corporation
By:
Print Name: Name:
[ts:
Date:
Print Name:

IN COMPLIANCE WITH the Charter of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that there
is or will be an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation
sufficient to cover the foregoing Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions thereof
and that provision has been made for the payment of the monies provided therein to be paid.

Director of Finance

FORM APPROVED:

Office of the General Counsel

G:\Gov't Operations\JSawyer\OED\Medtronic\Amendment 1\Medtronic Am. | to EDA v2.doc

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 2




